subcomponents.  A comparison of Staff’s analysis of rate base growth and that of the 1

Company’s is displayed below.39 2

 3

Table 2 4

 5
 6

  Table 3 7

 8
 9

2. Expenses 10

Q. Please summarize Staff’s analysis and conclusions for expenses. 11

A. Staff’s analysis shows that expenses are a significant driver of Avista’s attrition.  The 12

modified historical test year is likely to understate the expenses the Company will 13

incur during the rate-effective period. The Company’s expenses are also growing at a 14

rate higher than broad measures of utility costs over the 2007-2015 historical period, 15

and the Company’s recent and proven efforts at reducing O&M costs are consistent 16

with broad measures of utility costs.   17

 18

Q.  Is there relevant history for escalating Avista’s O&M expenses? 19

A. Yes.  The appropriate rate to use for these expenses was a matter of debate in 20

Avista’s most recent rate case, due to a belief that the growth rate of these expenses 21

39 This is a comparison of escalated rate base figures  prior to any consideration of an “After-Attrition
Adjustment” or pro forma adjustments to account for the Spokane River Projects.

Staff 12ME 12.2017 AVA 12ME 12.2017 Difference Staff 12ME 06.2018 AVA 12ME 06.2018 Difference
1,427,258$   1,422,148$   5,110$   1,452,412$   1,446,578$   5,834$

Trended Electric Rate Base Balances (Thousands)

Staff 12ME 12.2017 AVA 12ME 12.2017 Difference Staff 12ME 06.2018 AVA 12ME 06.2018 Difference
294,954$   294,681$   273$   301,296$   301,258$   38$

Trended Natural Gas Rate Base Balances (Thousands)

TESTIMONY OF CHRISTOPHER S. HANCOCK   Exhibit No. CSH-1T
Dockets UE-160228/UG-160229  Page 37

had a fundamental change beginning in 2013.  Ultimately, the Commission 1

authorized an attrition adjustment consistent with one that uses a blended rate for 2

O&M Expense growth.  That blended rate was calculated as the arithmetic average 3

of the trends from 2007 to 2014, and the rate from 2013 to 2014.40  Staff adopts a 4

similar approach in this case. 5

 6

3. Revenues 7

Q. Has Staff reviewed the accuracy of the Company’s load forecasting? 8